1) Proforma considering the sale of BPI Gestão de Ativos and BPI GIF.
2) Includes retail bonds of 20 M.€ in Sep.18 and 35 M.€ in Dec.17.
3) Market share as of July 18. Does not include the effect of securitization operations (BPI calculation).
4) PPRs include PPR in the form of mutual funds and capitalization insurance. For that reason those
PPRs are excluded in the calculation of the market shares of mutual funds and insurance
capitalisation.

‐85 M.€
+0.5 Bi.€

+1.6%

Sources: Banco BPI, Bank of Portugal, APS (Portuguese Association of Insurers), APFIPP (Portuguese Association of Mutual Funds, Pensions and Assets), IGCP (Portuguese Treasury and Debt Management Agency).

 Customer deposits increase by 6.9% ytd (+ 1 343 M.€)
 The Bank has been actively reducing its offer of deposits to institutional investors with the purpose of optimizing liquidity ratios (LCR).

Commercial activity
2

Customer
deposits

Mutual
funds

Capitalis.
Insurance

Public
subscript.
offers

Deposits of
institutional
investors
and others

31 Dec.
2017 prof.

30 Sep.
2018

On balance
sheet resources

Assets under
management

+754 M.€

In M.€ sep.18
dec.17

proforma1)
YtD dec.17 as

reported

I. On‐balance sheet resources 21 474 20 719 3.6% 20 686

Customer deposits2 20 711 19 368 6.9% 19 368
Institutional and financial investors
deposits

 763 1 351 ‐44% 1 318

II. Assets under management 9 670 9 754 ‐0.9% 10 123
Mutual funds 5 524 5 658 ‐2.4% 6 027
Capitalisation insurance 4 145 4 096 1.2% 4 096
III. Public offerings 2 009 2 151 ‐6.6% 2 151
Total 33 153 32 624 1.6% 32 960

15

1 155 1 191
1 2271 324

1 362 1 418
1 475

Mar.
17

Jun.
17

Set.
17

Dez.
17

Mar.
18

Jun.
18

Set.
18

6 766 6 7916 840 7 041
7 302 7 651

7 887

Mar.
17

Jun.
17

Set.
17

Dez.
17

Mar.
18

Jun.
18

Set.
18

LOANS TO CUSTOMERS BY SEGMENTS

Loans to companies in Portugal increase by 12.0% ytd

Growth trends continue in the first 9 months of the year
 Loans to companies in Portugal goes up by 12.0% ytd.
Mortgage loan portfolio increases 1.3% ytd and consumer loans increase 11.4% ytd.
 Total loan portfolio grows by 5.4% YTD.

Commercial activity
2

+ 12.0%

LOANS TO COMPANIES IN PORTUGAL1) OTHER LOANS TO INDIVIDUALS
Consumer, credit cards and car financing

1)Large and medium‐sized companies and small businesses in Portugal. Excludes project finance and Madrid branch loan portfolio. Balances from March 17 to September 17 adjusted by migration of loans between segments.

[…]

… Aa2, Aa1 and Aaa

Investment grade   Baa2

Mortgage bonds

Results in 30 September 2018

1. Highlights

2. Commercial activity

3. Results

4. Balance Sheet

5. Closing remarks

Annexes

33

CET1 FL
13.1%
Total FL
14.8%

Recurring
costs
‐ 0.5%

Results in 9M18 ‐ highlights

Commissions
+ 5.6%

Financial
margin
+ 9.1%

Loans to
companies
+ 846 M.€
+12.0%

Customer
deposits
+1 343 M.€
+6.9%

Cost‐to‐income
61.5%

Good results
from

commercial
activity in
Portugal

Improved
efficiency, risk

and
capitalisation

Profit
increases in
Portugal and

in
consolidated

9M18, yoy9M18, ytd 9M18, ytd

9M18, yoy

9M18, yoy

Closing remarks
5

NPE ratio
3.8%

Consolidated
profit

529.1 M.€

9M18

Cost‐to‐income
≈ 50%
ROTE

> 10%

Targets
Portugal ‐ 2020

Profit in
Portugal
324.4 M.€

9M18
(Excl. shareholdings
in BFA and BCI)

Results in 30 September 2018

Annexes

 Income Statements and Balance sheet in accordance with IAS / IFRS

 Profitability and efficiency
as in the Bank of Portugal’s Instruction no. 16/2004

 Alternative Performance Measures

35



As
reported

Non
recurr.2)

Excl. non
recurr.2)

As
reported

Non
recurr.2)

Excl. non
recurr.2)

Excl. non
recurr.2)

Financial margin  315.2  315.2  289.0  289.0 9.1%
Income from equity instruments  1.7  1.7  6.5  6.5 ‐73.6%
Earnings of associated companies (equity
method)  13.2  13.2  14.8  14.8 ‐11.0%

Net commission income  201.5  201.5  190.8  190.8 5.6%
Net income on financial operations  85.1  59.6  25.6  22.6  22.6 12.9%
Operating income and expenses (15.8) (15.8) (19.8) (19.8) 20.4%
Operating income from banking activity  600.9  59.6  541.4  503.8  503.8 7.4%
Personnel costs (187.9) (7.6) (180.3) (304.0) (105.2) (198.8) ‐9.3%
General administrative costs (133.1) (133.1) (116.5) (116.5) 14.3%
Depreciation and amortisation (16.9) (16.9) (16.5) (16.5) 2.1%
Overhead costs (337.9) (7.6) (330.3) (437.0) (105.2) (331.8) ‐0.5%
Net operating income before impairments
and provisions

 263.1  52.0  211.1  66.8 (105.2)  172.0 22.7%

Impairments and provisions net of
recoveries of loans, interest and expenses

 27.5  27.5  3.8  3.8 ‐617.9%

Gains and losses in other assets  57.0  57.8 (0.7)  9.0  9.0 ‐108.2%
Net income before income tax  347.6  109.8  237.8  79.7 (105.2)  184.9 28.6%
Income tax (87.4) (13.8) (73.6) (18.7)  28.8 (47.5) 54.9%
Net income from continuing operations  260.2  96.0  164.2  61.0 (76.4)  137.3 19.6%
Net income from discontinued operations  64.2  64.2  14.3  14.3
Income attributable to non‐controlling
interests  (0.0) (0.0)

Net income  324.4  160.2  164.2  75.3 (62.0)  137.3 19.6%

In M.€

Sep. 2018 Sep.2017 proforma1)

Income Statement of activity in Portugal

2)  Non recurring in Sep.17: costs with early retirements and voluntary terminations of 76.4 M.€ (105.2 M.€ before taxes), income from discontinued operations (BPI Vida e Pensões, BPI GA and BPI GIF and others) of 14.3
M.€.

Recurring net profit from activity in Portugal of 164.2 M.€
in 9M18, increases 19.6% yoy

Recurring operating income increases +7.4% (+ 37.5 M.€):
 Financial margin goes up 9.1% (+26.2 M.€)
 Commissions grow 5.6% yoy (+10.7 M.€)

Recurring costs fall 0.5% yoy (‐1.5 M.€);
 Personnel costs fall 9.3% yoy (‐18.5 M.€)

[…]

net income from discontinued operations, and the adoption of a new format for the Income Statement, following the entry into force of IFRS9, in accordance with the guidelines of the Regulation (EU) 2017/1443 of 29
June 2017 and with the format of the financial statements used by CaixaBank (BPI’s consolidating entity).

Income Statement

5

36

Income Statement of activity in Portugal
With reclassification of the contribution of BPI Vida e Pensões, BPI Gestão de Activos and BPI GIF to “Net income from discontinued operations” (IFRS 5)

2) Costs with early retirements and voluntary terminations.

1) The designation “proforma” reflects the restatement of the contribution of BPI Vida e Pensões, BPI Gestão de Activos and BPI GIF for the consolidated net income in conformity with IFRS 5 rules, that is recorded in the
net income from discontinued operations, and the adoption of a new format for the Income Statement, following the entry into force of IFRS9, in accordance with the guidelines of the Regulation (EU) 2017/1443 of 29
June 2017 and with the format of the financial statements used by CaixaBank (BPI’s consolidating entity).

Annexes
5

In M.€
1Q 17

proforma1)
2Q 17

proforma1)
3Q 17

proforma1)
Sep. 17

proforma1)
4Q 17

proforma1)
2017 1Q 18 2Q 18 3Q 18 Sep 18

Financia l  margin  98.0  94.5  96.5  289.0  99.3  388.3  101.5  105.6  108.0  315.2
Income from equity instruments  0.1  6.3  0.1  6.5  0.1  6.5  0.0  1.5  0.2  1.7

Earnings  of associated companies  (equity method)  4.4  4.6  5.8  14.8 (1.4)  13.4  2.5  5.9  4.7  13.2

Net commiss ion income  58.9  64.2  67.7  190.8  72.2  263.0  65.6  69.0  66.9  201.5
Net income on financia l  operations  7.6  7.0  8.0  22.6 (8.2)  14.5  72.5  6.4  6.2  85.1
Operating income and expenses (1.4) (16.2) (2.2) (19.8) (3.7) (23.5) (0.5) (15.3) (0.0) (15.8)
Operating income from banking activity  167.5  160.4  175.9  503.8  158.3  662.1  241.7  173.2  186.1  600.9
Personnel  costs (76.7) (161.4) (66.0) (304.0) (64.7) (368.7) (63.8) (63.0) (61.1) (187.9)
Of which: Recurring personnal  costs (65.9) (67.0) (65.9) (198.8) (64.0) (262.9) (61.1) (58.2) (61.1) (180.3)

Non‐recurring costs 2) (10.7) (94.4) (0.1) (105.2) (0.6) (105.8) (2.7) (4.9) (7.6)
General  adminis trative costs (37.9) (40.5) (38.1) (116.5) (34.1) (150.6) (41.8) (42.6) (48.6) (133.1)
Depreciation and amortisation (5.5) (5.5) (5.6) (16.5) (5.3) (21.8) (5.2) (5.2) (6.4) (16.9)
Overhead costs (120.0) (207.4) (109.6) (437.0) (104.0) (541.1) (110.8) (110.9) (116.2) (337.9)
Net operating income before impairments and provisions  47.5 (47.0)  66.3  66.8  54.3  121.1  130.9  62.3  69.9  263.1

Impairments  and provis ions  net of recoveries  of loans ,
interest and expenses

 5.2 (13.8)  12.4  3.8 (3.3)  0.5  11.1  0.0  16.3  27.5

Gains  and losses  in other assets  6.0  1.7  1.3  9.0  3.2  12.2 (0.1) (0.5)  57.7  57.0
Net income before income tax  58.8 (59.1)  80.0  79.7  54.1  133.8  141.9  61.8  143.9  347.6
Income tax (19.7)  22.6 (21.7) (18.7) (22.0) (40.7) (25.9) (19.4) (42.0) (87.4)
Net income from continuing operations  39.1 (36.5)  58.3  61.0  32.1  93.1  115.9  42.4  101.9  260.2

Net income from discontinued operations  3.9  4.1  6.3  14.3  16.3  30.6  2.5  61.8  64.2

Income attributable to non‐control l ing interests   (0.0) (0.0)  0.0 (0.0) (0.0)

Net income  43.1 (32.4)  64.6  75.3  48.4  123.7  118.4  104.1  101.9  324.4

37

Consolidated income statement

Annexes

With reclassification of the contribution of BPI Vida e Pensões, BPI Gestão de Activos and BPI GIF to “Net income from discontinued operations” (IFRS 5).

2) Costs with early retirements and voluntary terminations.

1) The designation “proforma” reflects the restatement of the contribution of BPI Vida e Pensões, BPI Gestão de Activos and BPI GIF for the consolidated net income in conformity with IFRS 5 rules, that is recorded in the
net income from discontinued operations, and the adoption of a new format for the Income Statement, following the entry into force of IFRS9, in accordance with the guidelines of the Regulation (EU) 2017/1443 of 29
June 2017 and with the format of the financial statements used by CaixaBank (BPI’s consolidating entity).

5

In M.€
1Q 17

proforma1)
2Q 17

proforma1)
3Q 17

proforma1)
Sep. 17

proforma1)
4Q 17

proforma1)
2017 1Q 18 2Q 18 3Q 18 Sep. 18

Financia l  margin  97.9  94.5  96.4  288.8  99.2  388.1  101.5  105.6  108.0  315.2
Income from equity instruments  0.1  6.3  0.1  6.5  0.1  6.5  0.0  1.5  0.2  1.7
Earnings  of associated companies  (equity method)  56.1  64.6  72.1  192.8 (68.0)  124.8  108.6  63.1  74.7  246.4
Net commiss ion income  59.2  64.5  68.0  191.6  72.3  264.0  65.6  69.0  66.9  201.5
Net income on financia l  operations  7.6  7.0  8.0  22.6 (8.2)  14.4  66.7  7.1  3.5  77.3
Operating income and expenses (1.4) (16.2) (2.2) (19.8) (4.5) (24.3) (0.5) (15.3) (0.0) (15.8)
Operating income from banking activity  219.5  220.6  242.4  682.5  91.0  773.5  341.9  231.1  253.4  826.4
Personnel  costs (77.1) (161.8) (66.1) (305.0) (64.7) (369.7) (63.8) (63.0) (61.1) (187.9)
Of which: Recurring personnal  costs (66.3) (67.4) (66.0) (199.8) (64.1) (263.9) (61.1) (58.2) (61.1) (180.3)

Non‐recurring costs 2) (10.7) (94.4) (0.1) (105.2) (0.6) (105.8) (2.7) (4.9) (7.6)
Genera l  administrative costs (38.0) (40.6) (38.2) (116.8) (34.1) (150.9) (41.8) (42.6) (48.6) (133.1)
Depreciation and amortisation (5.5) (5.5) (5.6) (16.6) (5.3) (21.9) (5.2) (5.2) (6.4) (16.9)
Overhead costs (120.6) (208.0) (109.8) (438.3) (104.2) (542.5) (110.8) (110.9) (116.2) (337.9)
Net operating income before impairments and provisions  99.0  12.7  132.5  244.2 (13.2)  231.0  231.1  120.2  137.2  488.5
Impairments  and provis ions  net of recoveries  of loans ,
interest and expenses

 5.2 (14.5)  12.4  3.1 (3.3) (0.1)  11.3  0.1  16.3  27.7

Gains  and losses  in other assets  6.0  1.7  1.3  9.0  3.2  12.2 (0.1) (0.5)  57.7  57.0
Net income before income tax  110.2 (0.1)  146.2  256.3 (13.3)  243.0  242.3  119.8  211.2  573.3
Income tax (24.9)  16.7 (28.3) (36.5) (15.3) (51.8) (34.8) (25.3) (48.2) (108.4)
Net income from continuing operations  85.4  16.5  117.9  219.8 (28.6)  191.3  207.4  94.4  163.0  464.9
Net income from discontinued operations (207.7)  4.1  6.3 (197.3)  16.3 (181.0)  2.5  61.8  64.2
Income attributable to non‐control l ing interests   (0.0) (0.0)  0.0 (0.0) (0.0)
Net income (122.3)  20.6  124.3  22.6 (12.3)  10.2  209.9  156.2  163.0  529.1

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Sep. 17 proforma1) Sep. 18

Earnings per share (€) 0.02 0.36
Net income from continuing operations  (€) 0.15 0.32
Net income from discontinued operations  (€) ‐0.14 0.04

Average weighted nr. of shares  (in mi l l ions ) 1 456 1 457

38

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Annexes

With the entry into force of IFRS 9,

Banco BPI decided to adopt a

structure of the individual and

consolidated financial statements in

line with the guidelines of Regulation

(EU) 2017/1443 of June 29, 2017 and

with the structure of the financial

statements presented by CaixaBank

(the consolidating entity of Banco

BPI).

5

In M.€ 31 Dec. 17 31 Mar. 18 30 Jun. 18 30 Sep. 18
Assets
Cash, depos i ts  at Centra l  Banks  and other demand depos i ts 1 094.1 826.8 2 259.7 1 396.8
Financia l  assets  held for trading, at fa i r va lue through profi t or